According to the position and/or area, a road map was prepared with specific trainings to be made. Besides,

the professional must participate actively in this construction, adding skills as per his/her areas of interest.

Active Courses New Courses Training Hours Courses
Realized

103 10 8,683 12,009

25

 IFRS 16: IMPACTS

The IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) standard establishes new procedures regarding the accounting method for some lease

agreements. Those that fall under the new rule will be accounted in the Company’s assets (right of use) and

liabilities (future commitments), resulting in changes in the accounting records in lease and depreciation

expenses and interest.

To keep the historical comparability, the figures here are presented with the former methodology (IAS 17). The

financial information and statements under IFRS 16 are available on Dimed’s and CVM’s websites.

   4Q20
Income Statement  IAS 17  Reclassification  IFRS 16

(R$ million)

Gross Revenue   853.152   -   853.152
Gross Income   235.987   -   235.987
% GR  27,7%   27,7%

Selling Expenses   (205.923)   28.228   (177.695)
Administrative Expenses   (21.076)   -   (21.076)
Total Expenses   (226.999)   28.228   (198.771)
% GR  26,6%  3,3%  23,3%

Adjusted EBITDA   42.790   28.228   71.018
% GR  5,0%  3,3%  8,3%

Depreciation and Amortization   (8.931)   (23.157)   (32.088)
Profit-Sharing / Distributions   (10.199)   -   (10.199)
Other Adjustments   (2.162)   -   (2.162)
Financial Result   (3.238)   (7.692)   (10.930)
Income Tax/Social Contribution   6.149   891   7.040

Net Income   24.409   (1.730)   22.679
% GR   2,9%   -0,2%   2,7%

   4Q20
Balance Sheet  IAS 17  Reclassification  IFRS 16

(R$ million)

Assets

  1.744.054   450.319   2.194.373

Non-Current Assets   367.552   450.319   817.871

Deferred Assets   25.132   6.696   31.828
Property, Plant & Equipment   280.065   433.623   723.688
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   1.730.080   450.319   2.180.399

Current Liabilities   571.175   106.549   677.724

Leases   1.453   106.549   108.002
Non-Current Liabilities   135.268   356.767   492.035

Leases   2.680   356.767   359.447
Shareholders’ Equity   1.023.637   (12.997)   1.010.640

Accumulated Profit   122.873   (12.997)   109.876

26

 BALANCE SHEET

 Former Standard (IAS17)

ASSETS 4Q19 4Q20 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Assets   851.138   1.376.502  61,7%

   Cash and Cash Equivalents   71.437   130.107  82,1%

Financial Investments - 305.701 100,0%

   Accounts Receivable   276.521   285.753  3,3%

   Inventory   429.029   574.821  34,0%

   Income Tax and Social Contribution to Recover   1.964   4.396  123,8%

   Taxes to Recover   5.585   9.912  77,5%

   Other Accounts Receivable   66.602   65.812  -1,2%

Non-Current Assets   300.871   367.552  22,2%

   Deferred Taxes   10.188   25.132  146,7%

   Taxes to Recover   3.209   5.858  82,5%

   Escrow Deposits   6.943   6.424  -7,5%

   Credits with Related Companies   -   3.030  100,0%

   Other Assets   1.075   891  -17,1%

   Investments   284   284  0,0%

   Property, Plant & Equipment   246.087   280.065  13,8%

   Intangible assets   33.085   45.868  38,6%

Total Assets  1.152.009   1.744.054  51,4%

NÇO

  Former Standard (IAS 17)

LIABILITIES   4Q19 4Q20 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Liabilities   425.743   571.175  34,2%

   Suppliers   303.155   371.763  22,6%

   Loans and Financing   1.278   53.400  4.078,4%

   Lease   1.472   1.453  -

   Salaries and Social Charges   39.650   39.481  -0,4%

   Interests Payable   11.879   7.121  -40,1%

   Taxes Payable   25.226   29.900  18,5%

   Dividends and Interest on Shareholders' Equity   1.662   2.305  38,7%

   Other Accounts Payable   38.995   63.490  62,8%

   Loyalty Program   82   -   -100,0%

   Other Provisions   2.344   2.262  -3,5%

Non-Current Liabilities   196.840   149.242  -24,2%

   Loans and Financing   185.000   132.143  -28,6%

   Lease   4.127   2.680  -35,1%

   Tax, Social Security, Labor and Civil Provisions   7.713   14.419  86,9%

Shareholders’ Equity   529.426   1.023.637  93,3%

   Stock Capital   410.000   912.000  122,4%

   Expenses on Shares Issuance - (14.448) -100,0%

   Profit Reserve   42.671   56.937  33,4%

   Accumulated Profits 76.755 69.148 -9,9%

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  1.152.009   1.744.054  51,4%

27

 INCOME STATEMENT

  Former Standard (IAS 17)

Income Statement 4Q19 4Q20 Var. % 2019 2020 Var. %

(in thousands)

Gross Revenue   787,140   853,152  8.4%  2,873,038   2,987,128  4.0%

   Taxes and Returns   (38,862)   (49,617) 27.7%   (148,358)   (168,018) 13.3%

Net revenue   748,278   803,535  7.4%  2,724,680   2,819,110  3.5%

   Cost of Goods Sold (525,779) (567,548) 7.9% (1,915,767) (1,995,415) 4.2%

Gross Income   222,499   235,987  6.1%   808,913   823,695  1.8%

Expenses (197,418)  (214,489) 8.6%  (698,211)   (746,199) 6.9%

   With Sales (180,285)  (190,490) 5.7%   (640,076)   (676,031) 5.6%

   General and Administrative   (20,432)   (23,551) 15.3%   (64,030)   (74,100) 15.7%

   Other Operating Revenues   3,299   (448) -113.6%   5,895   3,932  -33.3%

Financial Result   (5,031)   (3,252) -35.4%   (21,907)   (12,454) -43.2%

   Financial Expenses   (5,722)   (8,094) 41.5%   (25,695)   (30,636) 19.2%

   Financial Revenue   691   4,842  600.7%   3,788   18,182  380.0%

Earnings before Income Tax, Social
Contribution and Interests

   20,050   18,246  -9.0%   88,795   65,042  -26.8%

   Income Tax and Social Contribution   4,105   6,163  50.1%   (6,790)   (1,144) -83.2%

Net Income for the Period   24,155   24,409  1.1%   82,005   63,898  -22.1%

DISCLAIMER

The statements in this document related to business prospects, forecasts on operating and financial results

and those related to DIMED’s growth outlook are merely forecasts and, as such, are based solely on the

Managements’s estimates on the future of the business. These estimates substantially depend on market

conditions, laws, the Brazilian economy, the segment and international markets and, therefore, are subject to

changes without prior notice.

Conference Calls

March 25th, 2021 - Thursday

10 a.m. (EDT) / 11 a.m. (Brasília time)

The call will be held in Portuguese